Densification and properties of zirconia prepared by
three different sintering techniques
P. Dahl a, I. Kaus a, Z. Zhao b, M. Johnsson b, M. Nygren b,
K. Wiik a, T. Grande a, M.-A. Einarsrud a,*
a Department of Materials Science and Engineering, Norwegian University of Science and Technology, N-7491 Trondheim, Norway
b Inorganic Chemistry, Arrhenius Laboratory, Stockholm University, SE-106 91 Stockholm, Sweden
Received 6 June 2006; received in revised form 21 July 2006; accepted 22 July 2006
Available online 12 September 2006

applied pressure during SPS was increased from 50 to 100 MPa
however, the sintering rate was not affected.
The SPS and HP specimens were grey or black depending on
sintering time. The colour changed to white upon heating to
temperatures above �1000 8C in ambient air. Sintering
Table 1
Sintering parameters and densities of YSZ specimens obtained from different
sintering techniques
Specimen ID Temperature
(8C)
Applied pressure
(MPa)
Time Density
(%)
CS-1500-0-12 1500 – 12 h 97.4
HP-1200-25-1 1200 25 1 h 90.8
HP-1200-25-6 1200 25 6 h 93.6
HP-1250-25-0.5 1250 25 0.5 h 93.9
HP-1250-25-1 1250 25 1 h 96.9
HP-1250-25-3 1250 25 3 h 97.0
HP-1300-25-0 1300 25 0 h 92.3
HP-1300-25-0.5 1300 25 0.5 h 97.5
HP-1300-25-1 1300 25 1 h 99.3
SPS-1150-70-5 1150 70 5 min 96.3
SPS-1200-70-5 1200 70 5 min 97.3
SPS-1250-70-5 1250 70 5 min 98.4
SPS-1300-70-5 1300 70 5 min 98.5
SPS-1200-50-0 1200 50 0 min 85.8
SPS-1200-50-1 1200 50 1 min 94.0
SPS-1200-50-5 1200 50 5 min 98.8
SPS-1200-50-10 1200 50 10 min 99.5
SPS-1100-110-8 1100 110 8 min 96.0
SPS-1150-100-5 1150 100 5 min 96.3
SPS-1150-100-3* 1150 100a 3 min 98.5
SPS-1150-100-5* 1150 100a 5 min 99.3
CS, HP and SPS denote conventional sintering, hot pressing and spark plasma
sintering, respectively. The number code indicates temperature–pressure–time.
a Pressure applied at sintering temperature.